

Education & Skills

Postal address: Coventry City Council PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

Customer reference:
Our reference: REQ06280

28 October 2019

Dear

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)

Thank you for your request for information relating to Coventry pupils.

You have requested the following information:

- 1. For each school year from Reception to Year 13, please state:
 - a) How many students are currently studying at mainstream maintained schools in the local authority area (excluding Alternative Provision, Specialist Schools and Pupil Referral Units, but including mainstream Sixth Form Colleges)

Please see information below as per the January 2019 census.

b) How many students with SEND statements or EHCPs are currently studying at mainstream maintained schools in the local authority area (excluding Alternative Provision, Specialist Schools and Pupil Referral Units, but including mainstream Sixth Form Colleges)

As per Section 21 of the FOIA I can confirm that the information you have requested for the question above is accessible to you by following the link below:

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/statistics-special-educational-needs-sen

Please ensure the data is broken down by school year (Reception to Year 13). If the council wishes to provide a breakdown by individual school, that is fine as long as it does not then trigger the data protection FOI exemption (which is the reason I have asked for combined figures across all maintained schools).

2. How many children of compulsory school age are currently (or as per the most recent available data) not in education, employment or training?

As at 04 October 2019 there were 534 children aged 05 – 16 recorded as missing from Education.

As at August 2019 there were 284 16-17 year olds in Coventry who were not in education, employment or training.

3. Of the figure for question 2, how many have been 'not in education, employment or training' for at least the last 12 months (if known)?

Please note we do not hold this information and are therefore advising you as per Section 1(1) of the Act

Prospects Services Ltd collates this data relating to 16-17 year olds on behalf of Coventry City Council.

You may wish to contact them direct for this information. Their contact details can be found at the link below:

https://www.prospects.co.uk/Contact-Us/Corporate-Head-Office/Prospects-in-Coventry-and-Warwickshire-

4. How many children of compulsory school age with SEND statements or EHCPs are currently (or as per the most recent available data) known to be homeschooled?

As at 26 September 2019 there were 18 children with EHCPs that were being electively home educated.

5. Of the figure for question 4, how many are known to have been home-schooled or at least the last 12 months (if known)?

As at 26 September 2019 14 of the 18 children above had been electively home educated for at least 12 months.

The supply of information in response to a freedom of information request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

Should you wish to make any further requests for information, you may find what you are looking for is already published on the <u>Council's web site</u> and in particular its FOI/EIR <u>Disclosure log, Council's Publication Scheme, Open Data and Facts about Coventry.</u>

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email casework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours sincerely

Project Support & Operational Finance Officer

Pupil Numbers in Hillfields Early Years Centre: January 2019

Age	DOB	NOR
Born before 31st December 2019	<= 01/01/19	0
Under age of 1 at 31st December 2018	01/01/18 - 31/12/18	0
Under age of 1	> 31/12/18	0
Aged 1 at 31st December 2018	01/01/17 - 31/12/17	0
Aged 2 at 31st December 2018	01/01/16 - 31/12/16	59
Aged 2 at 31st December 2018 but 3 by 31st August 2015	01/01/15 - 31/08/15	47
Rising 3 Aged 2 at 31st August 2018 but 3 by 31st December 2018	01/09/15 - 31/12/15	32
Aged 3 at 31st December 2018	01/01/15 - 31/12/15	79
Rising 4 Aged 3 at 31st August 2018 but 4 by 31st December 2018	01/09/14 - 31/12/14	24
Aged 4 at 31st August 2018	01/09/13 - 31/08/14	0
Aged 5 at 31st August 2018	01/09/12 - 31/08/13	0
Total		162

Source: DfE School Census - January 2019

January 2019: Summary of Primary School Pupil Numbers Source: DfE School Census - January 2019

School			TOTAL											
	1 1	Nursery			4	5	6	Taught In	8	9	10	(exc.	(inc.	
	School	N0	N1	N2	YR	Y1	Y2	Y3	Y4	Y5	Y6	nurs)	nurs)	
Alderman's Green	Maintained	0	0	43	87	75	90	88	74	80	87	581	624	
Aldermoor Farm	Maintained	0	0	59	72	69	82	58	86	61	62	490	549	
All Saints' CE	Maintained	0	0	0	22	29	30	30	30	30	29	200	200	
All Souls' RC	Maintained	0	0	26	30	30	30	33	29	30	30	212	238	
Allesley	Maintained	0	0	39	50	54	62	59	56	56	59	396	435	
Allesley Hall	Maintained	0	0	0	30	27	28	30	26	28	27	196	196	
Broad Heath Community	Maintained	0	0	52	86	90	90	90	90	90	90	626	678	
Cannon Park	Maintained	0	0	0	30	30	25	30	28	25	25	193	193	
Charter	Maintained	0	18	37	29	35	36	42	35	24	35	236	291	
Christ the King RC	Maintained	0	0	44	60	60	60	60	60	61	60	421	465	
Clifford Bridge Academy	Academy	0	0	37	42	60	60	61	59	56	59	397	434	
Corpus Christi RC	Academy	0	0	38	52	52	52	60	57	31	30	334	372	
Coundon	Maintained	0	0	66	56	88	87	88	89	61	61	530	596	
Courthouse Green	Maintained	0	19	64	87	90	89	90	88	88	91	623	706	
Earlsdon	Maintained	0	0	0	60	56	60	60	59	59	57	411	411	
Eastern Green Junior	Maintained	0	0	0	0	0	0	60	54	60	57	231	231	
Edgewick Community	Maintained	0	0	51	60	60	60	59	33	27	30	329	380	
Ernesford Grange	Maintained	0	24	43	59	60	60	60	60	72	88	459	526	
Finham	Maintained	0	0	31	60	59	59	64	63	60	60	425	456	
Frederick Bird	Maintained	0	0	72	102	103	114	114	119	120	118	790	862	
Good Shepherd RC	Academy	0	0	31	30	30	30	25	30	29	30	204	235	
Gosford Park	Maintained	0	0	25	53	56	57	60	56	61	55	398	423	
Grange Farm	Maintained	0	0	0	60	59	59	60	60	56	59	413	413	
Grangehurst	Maintained	0	0	0	57	60	57	60	60	59	53	406	406	
Hearsall Community	Maintained	0	0	37	46	43	58	58	45	57	60	367	404	
Henley Green	Maintained	0	23	35	56	56	59	50	57	50	54	382	440	
Hill Farm (Academy)	Academy	0	11	30	66	78	88	73	84	77	89	555	596	
Holbrook	Maintained	0	0	49	81	83	89	88	90	90	90	611	660	
Hollyfast	Maintained	0	0	30	80	75	86	86	86	61	60	534	564	
Holy Family RC	Maintained	0	0	48	60	60	60	60	60	61	60	421	469	

January 2019: Summary of Primary School Pupil Numbers Source: DfE School Census - January 2019

			TOTAL										
		Nursery			4	5	ctual Year 6	7	8	9	10	(exc.	(inc.
School	School	N0	N1	N2	YR	Y1	Y2	Y3	Y4	Y5	Y6	nurs)	nurs)
Howes	Maintained	0	0	9	22	15	22	23	32	23	27	164	173
John Gulson	Maintained	0	12	44	68	76	78	88	85	91	84	570	626
John Shelton	Maintained	0	9	24	30	30	30	30	32	30	30	212	245
Joseph Cash	Maintained	0	15	39	56	59	60	53	60	59	59	406	460
Keresley Grange	Maintained	0	0	0	35	33	46	45	48	45	46	298	298
Leigh CE	Maintained	0	3	17	30	30	30	30	30	30	25	205	225
Limbrick Wood	Maintained	0	1	19	27	23	21	30	23	24	22	170	190
Little Heath	Maintained	0	0	0	30	40	58	39	54	33	38	292	292
Longford Park	Maintained	0	0	22	30	30	29	29	29	29	30	206	228
Manor Park	Maintained	0	33	86	86	88	90	87	89	90	87	617	736
Moathouse Community	Maintained	0	0	45	57	56	55	57	55	58	56	394	439
Moseley	Maintained	0	25	65	57	59	59	60	56	61	59	411	501
Mount Nod	Maintained	0	0	26	38	44	44	45	45	41	37	294	320
Our Lady of the Assumption RC	Maintained	0	0	23	30	27	30	29	30	30	30	206	229
Park Hill	Maintained	0	0	78	59	50	59	60	58	43	45	374	452
Parkgate	Maintained	0	0	56	84	90	90	90	90	92	90	626	682
Pearl Hyde	Maintained	0	0	0	44	36	38	40	36	41	46	281	281
Potters Green	Maintained	0	0	34	43	60	45	53	57	54	56	368	402
Radford Primary Academy	Academy	0	2	20	26	29	30	26	30	30	30	201	223
Ravensdale	Maintained	0	0	44	60	60	60	58	62	57	59	416	460
Richard Lee	Maintained	0	34	37	58	59	84	70	60	70	65	466	537
Sacred Heart RC	Academy	0	0	39	60	60	60	59	60	60	60	419	458
Seva	Academy	0	0	0	32	48	45	49	43	46	54	317	317
Sidney Stringer Primary	Academy	0	0	0	59	58	59	59	0	0	0	235	235
Southfields	Maintained	0	3	14	56	53	44	51	60	60	59	383	400
Sowe Valley	Maintained	0	0	0	28	29	29	26	29	29	29	199	199
Spon Gate	Maintained	0	0	26	32	56	44	46	46	45	54	323	349
SS Peter & Paul RC	Academy	0	0	0	23	26	27	27	29	30	27	189	189
St Andrew's CE Infant	Maintained	0	0	0	59	58	53	0	0	0	0	170	170
St Anne's RC	Maintained	0	0	0	29	22	30	29	27	28	30	195	195
St Augustine's RC	Maintained	0	0	17	58	56	56	60	58	58	60	406	423

January 2019: Summary of Primary School Pupil Numbers

Source: DfE School Census - January 2019

	Ŷ	3	TOTAL										
		Nursery		4	5	6	7	8	9	10	(exc.	(inc.	
School	School	N0	N1	N2	YR	Y1	Y2	Y3	Y4	Y5	Y6	nurs)	nurs)
St Bartholomew's CE (Academy)	Academy	0	0	26	29	23	30	28	44	42	52	248	274
St Christopher	Maintained	0	5	48	58	59	60	59	60	57	60	413	466
St Elizabeth's RC	Maintained	0	0	24	30	29	30	28	30	29	30	206	230
St Gregory's RC	Academy	0	8	18	30	30	27	27	31	28	31	204	230
St John Fisher RC	Academy	0	0	0	60	60	60	59	60	60	60	419	419
St John Vianney RC	Maintained	0	0	0	28	30	30	30	30	30	30	208	208
St John's CE (Academy)	Academy	0	0	0	30	30	29	30	31	30	29	209	209
St Laurence's CE (Academy)	Academy	0	0	0	58	53	60	60	60	56	60	407	407
St Mary and St. Benedict Catholic	Maintained	0	0	33	44	44	44	43	45	44	45	309	342
St Osburg's RC	Maintained	0	0	15	29	30	29	27	28	29	29	201	216
St Patrick's RC	Academy	0	0	12	29	30	29	29	28	25	30	200	212
St Thomas More RC	Maintained	0	0	34	53	51	60	60	60	60	58	402	436
Stanton Bridge	Maintained	0	0	35	55	58	58	57	55	56	59	398	433
Stivichall	Maintained	0	0	0	72	67	76	76	76	74	74	515	515
Stoke	Maintained	0	0	38	55	55	56	58	58	60	57	399	437
Stoke Heath	Maintained	0	14	49	60	60	60	61	60	60	60	421	484
Stretton CE Academy	Academy	0	0	0	29	28	28	24	25	29	29	192	192
Templars	Maintained	0	0	34	82	85	77	85	72	80	66	547	581
Walsgrave CE Academy	Academy	0	0	44	59	59	62	58	59	58	61	416	460
Whitley Abbey	Maintained	0	0	44	55	57	53	56	57	30	32	340	384
Whittle Academy	Academy	0	1	29	34	29	38	23	33	35	44	236	266
Whitmore Park	Maintained	0	0	57	74	84	90	89	88	92	91	608	665
Whoberley Hall	Maintained	0	0	23	23	28	29	30	28	25	27	190	213
Willenhall Community	Maintained	0	7	46	60	58	58	57	60	61	60	414	467
Wyken Croft	Maintained	0	0	77	116	119	119	118	119	90	90	771	848
Total	Total	0	267	2,457	4,321	4,443	4,614	4,576	4,533	4,347	4,423	31,257	33,981

Note: All year groups are based on date of birth, not necessarily their actual national curriculum year taught in.

January 2019 : Summary of Secondary School Pupil Numbers Source: DfE School Census - January 2019

			Year Grou	ps by Act	ual Year 1	Taught In	92	Year Groups by Actual Year Taught In						
School	COURT TW	11	12	13	14	15	11-15	16	17	18	19+	17-19+	16-19+	
	School	Y7	Y8	Y9	Y10	Y11	Y7-Y11	Y12	Y13			Y13+	Y12-Y13+	Total
Barr's Hill	Academy	133	128	132	118	126	637	23	22	0	0	22	45	682
Bishop Ullathorne RC	Maintained	189	181	175	161	164	870	55	58	0	0	58	113	983
Blue Coat CE (Academy)	Academy	265	257	269	269	237	1,297	141	149	0	0	149	290	1,587
Caludon Castle (Academy)	Academy	244	243	239	237	237	1,200	170	144	0	0	144	314	1,514
Cardinal Newman RC	Maintained	225	220	221	210	207	1,083	129	103	0	0	103	232	1,315
Cardinal Wiseman RC	Academy	232	225	200	202	159	1,018	117	77	0	0	77	194	1,212
Coundon Court (Academy)	Academy	302	281	283	273	259	1,398	110	112	0	0	112	222	1,620
Eden Girl's School	Academy	122	120	119	99	100	560	0	0	0	0	0	0	560
Ernesford Grange Community Academy	Academy	168	111	123	117	108	627	0	17	0	0	17	17	644
Finham Park (Academy)	Academy	240	238	241	232	240	1,191	186	142	0	0	142	328	1,519
Finham Park 2	Academy	120	119	119	117	0	475	0	0	0	0	0	0	475
Foxford	Academy	180	181	174	176	177	888	61	56	0	0	56	117	1,005
Grace Academy	Academy	170	110	79	86	104	549	33	30	0	0	30	63	612
Lyng Hall	Academy	147	149	142	147	115	700	35	40	0	0	40	75	775
President Kennedy (Academy)	Academy	274	269	270	274	268	1,355	108	90	0	0	90	198	1,553
Seva	Academy	57	56	65	53	0	231	0	0	0	0	0	0	231
Sidney Stringer Academy	Academy	211	210	210	208	209	1,048	184	114	9	0	123	307	1,355
Stoke Park	Academy	177	182	172	175	173	879	63	46	0	0	46	109	988
The Westwood Academy	Academy	129	99	95	106	105	534	13	27	0	0	27	40	574
West Coventry Academy	Academy	198	167	164	180	238	947	106	94	0	0	94	200	1,147
Whitley Academy	Academy	168	160	167	148	159	802	40	44	0	0	44	84	886
WMG Academy	Academy	0	0	0	80	115	195	92	65	0	0	65	157	352
Total	X.	3,951	3,706	3,659	3,668	3,500	18,484	1,666	1,430	9	0	1,439	3,105	21,589